Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket Room on June 21, 2022 at 1:03 p.m.

IN THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE:

PETITION OF TENNESSEE
WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC,,
TO AMEND ITS CERTIFICATE
OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY

DOCKET NO. 2100026

e’ e’ e e '

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc. (“TWSI”, “Utility”, or “Company”’)
files this Second Supplemental Information in response to the email filed in this
Docket by Commission Staff dated June 16, 2022, and responds as follows:

Additional Information to be provided in this docket

1. Regarding Commission Rule 1220-04-13-,17 (a)(7): Regarding the geographic
territory to be served. Please provide the Parcel ID information (Control map,
Group, and Parcel ID) of the land to be deeded to the Utility. It will be similar to
the property information which can be obtained from this web address:
htt)s.//assessment.cot.tn.uov/RE Assessment/

ANSWER: See attached Exhibit 1

2. Regarding Commission Rule 1220-04-13-.17 (b)(1): Please provide a letter from
the Clay County municipal government regarding its intent/non-intent to serve
the proposed area.



ANSWER: A ]etter from Clay County has been requested and will be filed in
the docket upon receipt.

3. Regarding Commission Rule 1220-04-13-.17 (b)(3): Please provide the final
executed signature page for the applicable contracts in this docket negotiated
between the Contractor, the Utility, and the property/subdivision Developer.

ANSWER: See attached Exhibit 3

4. Regarding Commission Rule 1220-04-13-.17 (d)(2): Please provide copies of
Mr. Jeramy Stewart’s Wastewater System Operator license, Grade I Collection
Systems license, and his Biological Natural Systems license in this docket filing.

ANSWER: The operator will be Tracy Nichols. A copy of his current license
is attached as Exhibit 4.

5. Regarding Commission Rule 1220-04-13-.17 (d)(1): Please provide a copy of
the State Operating Permit (“SOP”) application filed with TDEC. Include the
letter from TDEC indicating the receipt of a complete application, and including
any engineering and/or design reports submitted to TDEC: such as the Design
Development Report and the Detailed Soils Investigation Report.

ANSWER: A copy of the SOP application is attached as Exhibit 5A. The letter
of complete application from TDEC is attached as Exhibit 5B. The engineering
plans is attached as Exhibit SC. The DDR and DSIR are part of the county
requirements for systems in Williamson County and do not apply to this
petition.

Regarding Testimony to be updated in this docket

6. Regarding Commission Rule 1220-04-13-.17 (f)(1): Regarding evidence the
public need exists for this wastewater system. An authorized representative of
TWSI will need to make a statement saying that: “The property is not currently
served by any wastewater provider, and that no local utilities, nor city or county
governments intend to provide wastewater service.”

7. Regarding Commission Rule 1220-04-13-.17 (f)(5): An authorized
representative of TWSI will need to make a statement that the applicant is

2



aware of the requirement of Rule 1220-04-13-.09(7) concerning the completion
of the construction of the wastewater system within three years of TPUC’s
written approval of the CCN.

8. In the testimony, an authorized representative of TWSI will need to make a
statement that DH Development, LLC is a subsidiary of Woodland Capital and
that DH Development’s representative is authorized to execute the agreements
in this docket on behalf of this partnership.

ANSWER: TWSI’s witness Matthew Nicks is filing supplemental testimony,
included with this filing, addressing each of these items.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

I

Ny

Jeff Risden\( PR No. 32769)
General (° gaqscl/t

Tennessec-Wastewater Systems, Inc.
851 Aviation Parkway

Smyrna, TN 37167

(615) 220-7171

jeff.risden . adenus.com




DH Development

The Pointe at Dale Hollow
Sewer Treatment Facility
Lot Conveyance to TWSI

Lot Use

14B Prip Irrigation Fleld
16B Drip Irrigation Field
178 Drlp Irrigation Field
20B Treatment Facllity

23B Drip Irrigation Field

9A Drip Field Reserve Area
10A Drlp Field Reserve Area
11A Drip Field Reserve Area
12A Drip Field Reserve Area
13A Drip Field Reserve Area

052 002.00* Drip Irrigation Field

Exmsn 1

*Property located in tax parcel 052 002.00 was never platted to lots. Tax Parcel information provided as reference



SWAN RIDGE ROAD
4TH CIVIL DISTRICT
CLAY COUNTY, TENNESSER
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Clay County - Parcel: 058 002.00

7 00

st mg

Vil SR

%.00

Date: June 17, 2022

County: Clay

Owner: D H DEVELOPMENT LLC
Address: SWANN RIDGE RD
Parcel Number. 058 002.00
Deeded Acreage: 0

Calculated Acreage: 16.01

Date of Imagery: 2018

State of Tennasses, Compiraller of the Treaeuwry, Department of Property
Anpsasment (DPA } =G eographic Senvices

Tha groperiy lines sre compfled from infomation mainimined by yourlocal counly Assessors
office but mre not conclusive evidance of proparty ownership Inany court of law.



Exmninn 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective as of
the Effective Date.

DEVELOPER:
DH Develppment, LLC
.
By ————
Name: Aaron Patsch
Title: Authorized Representative

CONTRACTOR:

Adenus Solutions Group, LLC
a Tennessee Limited Liability Company

By:.. j ___ B
Name: | [\ \erf(lisoss/
Title: : |

i1
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Exruon SA

S
PLANNING DESIGN CONSTRUCTION

j[ Nashvllle, TN | Plkaville, TN | Huntsvilla, AL

—”_ll_”— www, farmermorgan.com

March 18, 2022

Mr. Brad Harris

TDEC - Division of Water Resources
William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11% Floor
Nashville, TN 37243

RE: The Pointe STEP Sewer Collection System
Clay County, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Harris,

Please find enclosed the Application for State Operating Permit, utility commitment letter, engineering
report, construction plans, technical specifications, soil study information, wastewater plans review
worksheet, and a copy of the review fee check for The Pointe STEP Sewer Collection System in Clay
County, Tennessee. The documents are being submitted in conformance with TDEC's submittal
guidelines on behalf of DH Development, LLC to facilitate the review process for the permitting of the
above referenced facility.

The Pointe will be developed in Clay County, TN on the east side of Dale Hollow Reservoir,
approximately 2 miles east of Celina, TN. The Pointe is a residential community that has 433
buildable lots; of which 180 that will be served by a decentralized treatment facility.

The wastewater conveyance, treatment, and disposal system will be owned and maintained by
Adenus. The treatment facility will include a recirculating sand filter, ultraviolet disinfection, and drip
dispersal zones for wastewater dispersal. This project design flow is 54,000 GPD (0.054 MGD which
is below 0.075 MGD. A $2,000 submittal check is included for wastewater treatment systems less than
0.075 MGD design flow, based upon the following TDEC rate schedule.

»  $250 for Wastewater Plants: (Final Design Submission: Plans & Specifications)

»  $250 for Engineering Report Review

* $1,500 for Collection Systems or Force Mains: (Final Design Submission), Based upon 27,105 LF
of force main at $25.00 per 250 feet (or portion thereof); not to exceed $1500.

» Total Permit Application Fee = $2,000

Page 1 of 2

FARMER | MORGAN 501 Unlon Streat, SUITE 600H, NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37215 t: 834 5612 5623



FARMER | MORGAN

PLANNING DESIGN CONSTRUCTION
] [ | Nushuilla, TH | Prkeville, TN | Huntsville, AL

r www. farmaearmorgan com
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Please contact our office at 615.933.3857 if you have any questions.

Respectfully yours,

David Dudley, PMP, PE
Farmer | Morgan, LLC
PO Box 592

Pikeville, TN 37367
Office: 615.993.3857

CC: Jesse McDowell
Senior Vice President
Resource Land Holdings, LLC

FARMER | MORGAN 501 Unlon Street, SUITE 60OH, NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219 t: 884 5612 5§23

Page 2 of 2



Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Water Resources
William R. Snodgrass - Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11th Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1102
(615) 532-0625

APPLICATION FOR A STATE OPERATION PERMIT (SOP)

Type of application: 7] New Permit ] Permit Reissuance  [_] Permit ModHication

"Permittee Identification: (Name of city, town, Industry, corporation, individual, etc.,, applying, according |

to the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 69-3-108 and Regulations of the Tennessee
Water Quality Control Board.)

Permittee Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc.
Name

(applicant): _

Permittee 849 Aviatlon Parkway, Smyma, TN 37167

Address:
| Officlal Contact: Title or Position:
Jeff Risden | CEO
Malling Address: o City: State: | Zip:
849 Aviation Parkway Smyrna TN | 371687
Phone number(s): N | E-mail; ' '
615-220-7171 jeff.risden@adenus.com
Optlonal Contact Title or Position: o
Matthew Nicks _ Engineering Director
Address: | City: State: Zip:
849 Avlation Parkway | smyma . TN 37167
Phone number(s): | E-mail:
615-220-7166 matthew.nicks@adenus.com

Application Certification (Tnust be signed in accordance with the requirernents of Rule 0400-
40-05-.05)

| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction
or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gathered and evaluated the Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information
submitted s, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there
are significant penalties for submitting faise information, Including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations. As specified in Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-702(a)4),
this declaration is made under penalty of perjury.

Name and title; print or type Signature Date

Jeff Risden, CEO

CN 1251 (Rev. 03-19) {continued) RDA 2366



SOP APPLICATION - page 2
Permit Number: SQP-

Existing
Facility Identification: Permit
No.
Facility ' County:
Name: The Pointe Step Sewer Collection System "~ Clay
Facilit itude:
Address or 3377 Swan Ridge Road Latitude: 3653808 N
Celina, TN 38551

Longitude: g5 41833 W |

Location:
Name and distance to nearest receiving waters: N/A !
If any other State or Federal Water/Wastewater Permits have been obtained for this site, list their permit
numbers:

None
Tennessee Wastewater

Name of company or governmental entity that \Ai"l _operate the _permlttei system: Systems, Inc.

Operator address: 849 Aviation Parkway, Smynra, TN 37167; 615-220-7166

Has the owner/operator filed for a Certificate of Convenience & Necessity (CCN), or an amended CCN,
with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (TRA) (may be required for collection systems and land
application treatment systems)? [1vYes D No E N/A —
If the applicant listed above does not yet own the facility/site or if the applicant will not be the operator,
explain how and when the ownership will be transferred or describe the contractual arrangement and
renewal terms of the contract for operations.

Complete the Followﬁ information explaining the entity type, number of design units, and daily design
wastewater flow:

Entity Type Number of Design Uriits Fl_rgw{g__ng*]_
Clty, town or No. of connectlons:
county = = D |
 §/] subdivision No. of homes: 180 Avg.No.bedroomsperhome: 3 | 54,000 .
[ ] school No, of students: Size of cafeteria(s):
- | No. of showers:
[ ] Apartment No. of units: No. units with Washer/Dryer hookups:
. . | No. units without W/D hookups:
[] commercial ' . ' S
Business No. o_f femployees. . Type of business: -
. ] Industry | No. of employees: | Product(s) manufactured: B
| Resort No. of units: B
(] camp No. of hookups: {
| L_| RV Park No. of hookups: | No. of dump stations: —— |
|| Car Wash | No. of bays: -
_ Other |
Describe the type and frequency of activitles that result in wastewater generation.
Normal household usage
CN 1251 {Rev. 03-19) RDA 2366



SOP APPLICATION - page 3

Permit Number: SOP-

| Engingering Report (required for collection systems and/or land application treatment systems): D N/A
E Prepared in accordance with Rule 1200-4-2-.03 and Section 1.2 of the Tennessee Design Criteria (see wehsiie for more mformnnon)
B3 Attached, or

[J Previously submitted and entitled: Approved? [ Yes. Date: ONo

Wastewater Collection System: l Ona
| System type (i.e., gravity. low pressure. vacuum. combination, etc.): Watertight effluent pressure collection system

System Description: 2", 2.5'* 3", and 4" di_umeter SDR 17 i’VC pressure pipe and required llttinga_

| Describe methods to pmvem and respond to any bypass of treatment or discharges (i.c., power failures, equipment failures. heavy rains, ete.);
| Each home has a minimum of 24-36 hours storage in the STEP tank. Heavy rains have a minimal impact on a watertight
collection system. Generators can be used as necessary during an extended power outage,

i the evenrof wrsyswenT RRiToTE ESCR MEER OT Gperalor iotineuton: All HUmpsinree Fedumdancy Sruimrme:
List the emergency. cantact(s) (name/phone): Matthew Nicks 615-220-7166, matthew.nicks@adenus

- For low-pressure systems, who is responsible for maintenance of STEP/STEG tanks and pumps or grinder
pumps (list all contact information)? Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc. , 849 Aviation Parkway,

| Smynra, TN 37167; 615-220-7166
Appm \rmawmmmrmmﬁwmmumm%ﬂﬂb

Number/hp of §ifi stations: ) Number/hp of lifl pumps /

Number/volume of low pressure and or érinder pump tanks Proposed 2-3000 gal Recire Tank, 1-2000 gal Final Doge Tank Num-
-ber/valume sentic tanks 180-~1.500 STEP tenks ., _
| Attach a schematic of the collection s; stem. [<] Antached

" IF this is a satellite sewer and you are tying in to another sewer system complete the following section, listing tie-in points to the sewer syslern
and their location (attach additional sheets as necessary):

None
| — — |
—— !
Land Applicatlon Treatment System: OONra
|
Type of Land Application Treatment Sysiem: B Drip O Spray [ Other, explain;

Type of treatment f‘acllny preceding land application (rec1rcululmg media filters. lagoons. other, etc.): Recﬁculatlng media filter

Altach & treatment schematic. [©] Attached
Describe methods to prevent and respond lo lny bypass of reatment or discharges {i.e.. power lailures. equipment fallures heavy rains. . elc. ¥
The existing septie tank and proposed STEP tanks are sized for peak daily flow storage for the purpose of power failures
and equipment falures.

For New or Modified Projects: The Pointe
Name of Developer for the project: DH Dveloment

Developer address and phone number: 1400 16th Street, Suite 320 Denver, CO 8020; 720.723.2850

For land application, list: (X Proposed acreage involved: 13.59 acres total [Jincheshweek ppu wyll kiniing raiv to be applied: 4, 96 acres
Frequired withrsddivional 2298 acres of veserve follsares, with lam@ing rareof 0028 ppdist— —
Is-westewater-disinfectiorrpropoged? -

[} v o5 Dheaeeiae 1o d-appliestion-aree-seeess=Fhe-Brip-FleldHs-adjacent-to-Bald-Engle-kane-and-the-Ressrve-Area-de-adja- o 1o

Swan Ridga Road

[ No Describe how access to the land application area will be restricted fence with access pates




SOP APPLICATION - page 4

Permit Number: SOP-

Attach required additional Engineering Report aformation (see 1 ¢hii for more information)

| Topographic map (1:25.000 scale presented at ¢ six inch by six inch minimum size) showing the location of the project including
quadrangle(s) name(s) GPS coordinates, and latitude and longitude in decimal degrees should also be included.

(%) Scaled layout of facility showing the following: lots, buildings. etc. being served, the wastewater collection system routes, the pretreaiment
system location, the propased land application area(s). roads. property boundaries, and sensitive areas such as streams, lakes, springs, wells.
wellhead protection areas, sinkholes and wetlands.

(X Soils information for the proposed land dispasal area in the form of a Water Pollution Control (WPC) Soils Map per Chapter 16 and 17 State
of Tennessee Design Criteria for Sewage Work. The soils information should include =oil depth (borings to 2 minimum of 4 feet or refusal)
and soil profile description for each soil mapped.

Topographic map of the area where the wastewater is to be land applied with no greater than + : fool conlours presented at a minimum size of

inches by I inches.

Describe alternative application methods based on the following pricrity rating: (1) connection to & municipal/public sewer system, (2)

connection to a convertional subsurface disp:sal s;stem as r¢pulated by the Division of Groundwater Protection. and/or (3) land application.

For Drip Dispersal Systems Only: Unless otherwise determined by the Depariment, sewage treatment effluent wells, i.e, large capacity
treatment/drip dispersal systems afier approval of the SOP Application, will be issued an UIC tracking number and wil! be authorized as
Permil by Rule per UIC Rule 1200-4-6-.14{2) and upon issue of a State Operating Permit and Sewage System Construction Approval by the
Depsrtment. Describe the following:

The area of review (AOR) for each Drip Dispersal System shall, unless otherwise specified by the Depariment, consist of the area lying within a
one mile radius or an area defined by using calculations under 1200-4-6-.09 of the Drip Dispersal System site or lacility, and shal! include, but
not be limited to general surface geographic features, general subsurface geology, and genera! demographic and cultural features within the area.
Attach to this part of the application a general characterization of the AOH, including the following: | This can be in narrative form} w20 Chy

[¥] A eneral description of all past and present groundwater uses as well as the general groundwmr flow direction and general water quality.

=®A geneml de!crlptmn of the population and cultural development within the AORsi.e. [ agriculwral, ] commercial, (] residential or [

mixed T . PUEE——— — —_— —
& Nature of iniected ﬂmd 10 include phy sical. chemical, bioli:¢ical or radiolopical characteristics.

if' groundwater is used for drinking water within the area of review, then identify and locate on a topographic map all groundwater withdrawal |
peints within the AOR. which supply public or private drinking water systems. Or supply map showing general location of publicly supplied
water for the areu| this can be obtained rom the water I-mwder

[T Irthe proposed system is located within a wellhead protection area or source water prolection arca designated by Rule 1200-5-1-,34, show the .
boundary of the protection arca on the facility site plan.

i H Descripiion of 8y stem. Volume of injected fluid in yallons rer dav based upon desicn flow. including any monitoring wells e

[ Nature and 1, ype of svstem. including installed dimensions of wells and construction materials Bttt

Pump and Haul: | AN/A
Reason system cannot be served by public sewer:

Distance to the nearest manhole where public sewer service is available:

When sewer service will be available:

Volume of holding tank: gal.

Tennessee licensed seplage hauler (attach copy of agreement):

Facility accepting the septage (attach copy of acceptance letter):

Latitude and Longitude (in decimal degrees) of approved manhole for discharge of septage:

Describe methods to prevent and respond 10 any bypass of treatment or discharges (i.e.. power fatlures, equipment failures, heavy E-;iﬁ:-e-l::.i:

Holding Ponds (for non-domestic wastewater only): X NA

Pond use: [] Recirculation [JSedimentation [JCooling __E]ﬁlh_e: (deseribe):
Describe pond use and operation:



SOP APPLICATION - page §

Permit Numiber: SOP-

¥ the pond(s) are existing pond(s), whet was the previous use?

' Have you prepared a plan to dispose of rainfall in excess of evaporation? [ Yes O No . ;

" 1f 50, desoribe disposal plan:

15 the pand ever dewstered? [ Yes []No

! Is(are) the pond(s) aeraied? [ Yes O
.I Volume of pond{g): gal

1f 80, describe the purpose for dewatering and prooedures for disposal of wastewstor andfor sludge:

No

Dimensions:

Is the pond lined (Note if this is a mew pond system
an Underground Tnjostion Control perinii 7

ﬁmuﬂbelhudhrSDwam;e.OlFemise.ywmuﬂ!leﬂ)r B
[]¥es [INo

Describe the Jiner maserial {if soil liner is used give the compaction specifications):

: lsthmenmgemcyowﬂowmguri?g Yes [INo

[f s0. provide a design drawing of siructure.

If 50, pravide location information and descride monitoring protocols fattach additional sheets as necessary);

‘, Are monitoring welis or lysimeters installed near or around the pond(s)? [] Yes [ No

I Attach required additional Information

[ Topographic map (1:24,000 scale presented ot a six inch by six inth minimum size) showing 1he location of the praject including GPS

coordinates, latitude and longitude in decimal degrees quadrangle name should also be included.

| [ Scaled layout of Fasility showing the following: lots, buildings, etc. being served, the wastewater collection gysten routes, the pretreatment

Sysiem location, roads, properiy boundaries,
and wetlandg.

end sensitive preas such a8 streamns, lakes, springs, wells, wellhend protection aneas, sinkholes

| following: ( This can be in narrative form)

The aren of review (AOR) for cach holding pond shell. unless otherwise specified by the Departinent, consist of the area lying within and below |
a one mile redjus of the holding pond site or facility, and shail inchde, dut not be limited to surfiios geographic fentures, subsurface geclogy, and
demographic and cultural features within the sres, Atiach to this part of the application a complete charecterization of the AOR, including the

[ Description of all past and present uses of groundwater within the AOR, s documenled by public record,

{J Description of the groundwaler hydrology within the AOR, including characteristics of all subsurface aquifers, presence or nbsence of
solution development features, ganeral direction of groundwater movement, and chemical characteristics of the ground waters in the AOR..

| [ Deseription of the populaticn and culliral development within the AOR, including the nimber of persong Jiving within one mile of the well
or facility, land uses within the AQR, and the exisience of any community, state, regional or hationa) parks, wildlife refuges, natural or

wilderness areas, recreational or ather_publicfpn_a aress, or any other environmentally sensitive fentures within the area of review,

| {3 1f groundwater is used for drinking water within the area of review, then identify and locate on a topographic map all groundwater withdrawal

points within the AOR, which supply public or private drinking weter systems.,

[ 1dentify any surface water inteke, which supplies & publio water distribution aystem and i located within the AOR or within three miles

| topographically down gradient from the well or Gacility. I any such intake(s) wells or spririgs éxist, then lobate on map




SOP APPLICATION - page 6

| Mobile Wash Operations:
f in] Individual Operator

Permit Number: SOP-

XA
[ Fleet Operation Operaior

Indicate the type of equipment, vehicle, or structure to be washed during normal operations (check all that apply):

O Cars

[ Trucks

[ Trailers {Interior washing of dump-trailers, or tanks. is prohibited.}
[] Other (describe): -

Wash operations take place at (check all that apply):

[ Car sales lot(s)

O Private industry lot(s)

O County(ies), list:

Wash equipment description:

O] Truck mounted

[ Rinse tank size(s) (gal.):

[ Coliection tank size(s) (gal.):
Pressurc washer: psi {rated)
Vacuum 8:stem manufacturer/model:

gpm (rated)

[ Parking Lot{s): sq. fi.
[ Windows: sq. A,
O Structures (describe):

[ Public parking lot(s)
(3 Private property(ies)
O Statewide

3 Trailer mounted

[0 Mixed tanks size(s) {gal.):

Number of tanks per vehicle:

Pressure washer: ] gas powered 0 electric

Vacuum system capacity: inches Hg

Describe any other method or system used to contain and collect wastewater:

' List the public sewer system where you are permitted or have written permission to discharge wasic wash water (include a copy of the permit or

permission letter):

Are chemicals pre-mixed, prior to arriving at wash location? | | Yes

_1No

| Describe all soaps, detergents, or other chemicals used in the wash operation (attach additional sheets ns necessary):

Chemical name:

Manufacturer:

Pritnary CAS No. or Product No.



0.1.1 Groundwater General Description

The USGS maps indicate the Pointe wastewater treatment area drainage flow path is to the
west and north towards Dale Hollow Reservoir. The Pointe development is comprised of
approximately 638 acres. The topography is mainly gently rolling to rolling slopes of 5 -15%.
The property is bordered by Dale Hollow Reservoir to the north, to the west, east and

south by private property by others. Roughly 15% of the site is wooded.

The Pointe development property was previously woodland with some areas cleared for
pastureland. Groundwater was used historically to provide water to residents in the region. At
this time the area is served by the Northwest Clay Utility District.

It is assumed that the groundwater movement and surface flows are to the west, east, and
north towards Dale Hollow Reservoir.

Following is summary of post development conditions:
* Number of Lots Served: 180

* Design Flow/Lot: 300 GPD

* Total Design Flow: 54,000 GPD

* Land Application Loading Rate: 0.25 GPD/S.F.

* Land Application Area Required: 4.96 Acres

* Land Drip Disposal Reserve Area: 2.48 Acres (50%)

* Total Land Application Area Required: 7.44 Acres

* Total Land Application Area Provided: 13.59 Acres

* Total Land Application Area Available After Setbacks, Slope
* Corrections, & Unsuitable Soils: 8.8 Acres

* Drip Line Spacing: 5’

Note the following USGS information maps and soil maps in Chapter 19 of this engineering
report.
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01.2 Population General Description

Previously, the majority of the Area of Review was woodland with some locations cleared
primarily for pasture and is out on a large peninsula of Dale Hollow Reservoir, The majority
of the area has been cleared for the Pointe development and now contains roadways, some
utilities, and several homes. Note maps and aerial photos within this report

01.3 Nature of Fluid

A total of 180 residential lots out of the 433 residential lots within The Pointe development
will be connected the STEP sewer system and have a peak design discharge of approximately
54,000 gpd of domestic wastewater. The effluent quality is typical domestic residential
treated wastewater that meets State Operating Permit limits.

01.4 Publicly Supplied Water

The Pointe development is provided municipal public water serviced by the Northwest Clay
Utility District.
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Jeff Risden

From: bryan.pope@tn.gov

Sent: Thursday, June 2, 2022 9:05 AM

To: Jeff Risden

Cc: bryan.pope@tn.gov

Subject: TDEC-DWR - Notice of Complete Permit Application

*** This is an EXTERNAL email. Please exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders
or unexpected email. ***

State of Tennessee
Department of Environment and Conservation Division of Water Resources

Permit Number SOP-19023
Permittee Name Tennessee Wastewater Systems Inc.

Project Name The Pointe

The Division of Water Resources (the division) acknowledges the receipt of a permit application in our office on 23-MAR-
22,

Rules of the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Division of Water Resources, Chapter 0400-40-5-
.05 (2): Permit Application, Issuance, state, in part: “The applicant will be provided notice of completeness of the
application and re-submitted material within 30 days of a determination that such material constitutes a complete
application. This provision does not preclude the commissioner from later requesting additional material that
subsequent to the notice of completeness is determined to be necessary for permit processing.”

Your application was deemed complete on 02-JUN-22.

Details regarding this permit application and associated documents can be viewed at:
https://dataviewers.tdec.tn.gov/pls/enf_reports/f?p=9034:34051::::34051:P34051_PERMIT_NUMBER:SOP-19023

If you have questions, please contact Bryan Pope at 931-224-3098 or by E-malil at bryan.pope@tn.gov.

Thank you for helping us protect Tennessee waters.

We accept and encourage electronic document submittals via Water.Permits@tn.gov

Please tell us how you think we’re doing by completing TDEC Customer Satisfaction Survey at:
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/TDECSurvey



— — e = .l.. R T
—— —— i Lo o e 1 .—
JIW 1 =1 TVIS @ ML A SN NBISIA W u m
(E0gC) (€207 annr
TPIN W 1auuey upuefueg
1896-E2ri8e8} 2006-19£519)
[9MENL'owALS  [9EZE NL'ogmeyld
Aemying vopeiny 678 15 Bupds Ly
ssssauuay LA —e mnh
e
Auno) Aepy \ vd SIOVINGS
.
O T AT TT] & . !
| SO R
gLy speeq oA OIS S T o S
1'E :ueld 3s uonebiw dug Y - . I
'z :ue|q ays eipejy Bugenopay . = : L !
AN iUe|q UORDB|O7) Jamag _
199ys spiL
O {93yg uoydiisseq

fjaayg O xepuj

-dQs

"0 .5 :Bupeds sur dug

S §'g 1S]10G @|qEUNSUT) 7} 'SUORRAUCT

edofs ‘AReqes ey sjqepesy By ucgeogddy puE] [EoL
SU2Y 45°EL :PpEPInOY eany uopeogddy pue o)
a0y i/ Jpeunbey eary uopedjiddy pue oy
(%05) 522y g7 “veny ealesey paannbay snuspy
sy 9471 -pannbay very vopeojddy pue
FSATAD ST'0 "y Buipeay vopeo)jddy pus]
Q49 0G0°YS MoH ubisaq ol

QdS 00E A0mo ubisaq

081 :panes 5107 o Jequiny

VIVONOE3d

NL ‘ALNNOD AV1D
SNV1d 1vS¥d3d4dS1d d14d ANV NOILD3IT110D
"WILSAS ¥3MIS dILS INIWLVIVL JILVMILSYM
dINIOd dHL
‘N1 "211 'LINIWJdO013A3IA HA

DS W0y



N . "y 5
:IIE | 33SSINNIL "ALNNOD AV1D SIS -
V= WILSAS NOILDIT10D ¥3IM3IS d31S i Ié g —
aAnnE ALNIOd 3HL = AR

N a

1.4

i |

By T'H i | PP E
5‘% E'M g,lu L |
I | gy |




3

._ LNOAY? GINNYIL

33SSINNIL 'ALNNOD AV1D
WILSAS NOILD3IT10D ¥3IM3S d31S
JINIOd IHL

=
=

0

JU UL
=0
=m e




S T L

JE S JISSINNIL 'ALNNOD AVID = . ..g : ™
S 577 W3LSAS NOILDI110D ¥3IM3S d3LS w3 F
ammnr i 31NIOd 3H1 moenu o :




v._.

ANOAY1 GINNY1

\
. wiig Beigsay
gy ey

008 =} FIVO§
- - =
——

pit

=2

L]

i

oa'

MOL0E Bl

JINIOd JHL

23§SINNIL 'ALNNOD AVID
W3ILSAS NOILD3ITIOD ¥3IM3IS d43LS




)
Y T .
o5 32

£4 Su

g W‘% L2

E:-J il.l

R
b GATE vaLvE
f B

ot

TP STER TANKE —
SEE i

UL Ei sugjd ubisagy ' =
;HIE .:, 33SSINNIL ALNNOD AVID =" _ .§§ \n
JLIC i "7 W3lsAs NOILD3110D ¥3mas 4als o g
SAMNE ILNIOd IHL v ||

E

i

5

3

R Y




9 _.
ANOAYT1 dINNYTd

A0F =1 T3S

Fi

g umesg

L]

— @
—
oo™

E T

HOLYOE ¥l

suej4 ubisagg
J3S$SINNIL 'ALNNOD AVID

W3I1SAS NOILD3T110D ¥3IM3IS d31S
JINIOd IHL

ANTR S0 B I

9 3 438

NNWL LS bl ——

ekt __E..._.__._//. \

I T2 Tl

INTRRSYIND | |
P AT

wonwdaren

v e L

_
._.2m!u..m¢u.z.w __
Sl Dp W




L _. ﬂ
1LA0AYY dINNV14

005 =1 TWIE
- - o s

e

L1 2]
o

=
[

W
-
m
w
w
m
22
<
o’z
S0,
z O
- = "0
=0
o m =
z0Z
N“__..._._._
w O
m Z
m
w
<
w
ll—
m
=
e
1]
st e
L2y LTX .In

wOIB B30T
- 3D it b

l ARG . T
E =cndap hs

- i A
P — UNYL 305 iy




C
(o

JU LI
[=]
e

]
3

L

LT 338SINNIL 'ALNNOD AY1D = __ |
il WILSAS NOILD3T10D ¥IM3IS d31S o
iE 3IN1Od 3HL = -

#TF "-&""q;-'\'lr"'a" i:”l?;lt

A 'Jl .l.r '|‘+ J
™ .i _!'%P‘ :’ "
iﬁﬁaﬁﬂrw I 1‘

ENTRANCE DRIVE / PARKING

RECIRCULATING
MEDIA FILTER - 2

RECIRCULATING
MEDIA FILTER - 1

2.

‘l!A‘lMEH:’FFAEII.II"’




Pl
“ 11
Qg™ Hausug -
weg - a

/]
L1 4]

—n

33SSINNIL 'ALNNOD AV1D
d1INIOd IHIL

WILSAS NOILDIT1O0D ¥IM3IS d31S

=
C

UL
Lo

rmeE

M
3
=)

o ._\_.._ Sl _
N .J.Uru

: -n = BLL «F
= _HE. j "
. ! m| 2oy W 7 e
= bl s

| sz
|

‘ TN
-

=

- — ==
T =AY = r
_— w orewzZ ML

e




| suviaa HIOVEH LFINI 3NOZ a3V 45H
[ £ 3" u
T s Mo, e NY1d = TIATT HIGAVHD
s e s ¥ALHS GNYS ONILVINDNDIY
g =T
m - | 4 FE .
m m M IWI30 AEHS 30UN0 T : ‘ | T. _._Hm...
z228 HO@ IR B ;
Bl s movemmani— b i A N
g o) WO DI — | HE 1&.1_|| ifM
= — Hpmm by | TE4BY
. — | x HH | Ry |
MNSCIONT MG dSH _ - 6l W ey | i
| il -1 | kgt It i
" "_._. H = 'S _q_. ..
w I Ty H e R iy *
4 | ==t | FH=E
m st w5 .,..__ﬂ o o [ e 1
o | i 1| H d._._ 1K
& | i s lf W AL |
: g £ 2l M 7 = |
m E .____Iﬂw” S — -
o % = S=SS e Elii=aE ==l
b m U e e
< 3 H3VAH HSITL 3NOZ TRiALY] 45M 6-8 NOLD3S
(2] T
on< {1l
2o, B
z O Balfs - tmim
- ] J ——" E - ). - g ™ ! NVd
—< L 0 I S | {
T mo {5 el TET e B, L
sms| | = B o
z - m a LYY LN S IP [ g b H 1
I [-_ ] = d
Z - 0 E—— Y B o SRR Smmame e (] &
« O EITET i : ——aEe T B M
m Z e L] eam B e e (e
i T s twem aw ! I i TR | ¥ ____.
w - ————— - ——={| o _ g (=l
> o o RIiREN
w WIS SSITV YIDAVHD O B e L | o _
- ey 1 o ] il
m HIEWYHO | ___ _ = il
V- [ L] | | S D |
= | FEY | ___._ n [ _..__. §
Lmve ) .._q i “ u_ 3
= T ____ .u"_ ! []

- i <|L (am ma 79 _. i a __. “
o s — _ 0 O O B
B T e S v-¥ NOUSES Ll e —

| e I 1) d L I - ._q - L £ = |_M__ - ?w
_ | = e R
UL ot ot - a-m -
I NE
UE_H




——

= UL

N..V

. e
NvVid — ¥dsi INGINT443
Sliviia
N e - - ) _ ) .III )
mm m m ™ - e ]
¥ E - — p— ] ey ke wd
BTl
_ —_ - - — L LF ]
- B E 3 M ] 1 T 1
M m .l__.|..._| -llﬂla_-
|| = L i L. 1.
_ —— T mA ! =TI == BT

L]
L L PN 0TI A
b0 3 (ce/) E/00N0 30 T
E NN M
& TR 20
'.H.Iﬂ!.lllu.l.‘.!l.!

- Hw Tece e omn
SH3IIMYHD — (5G.NOZ 4SH (Od9 00FZ N¥1ld — (S5/3NOZ 4SH Od9 OOVZ
(- _ ¥ ]
Qe 908 M L @ e}
SO Ak MR L =
_ 1 )
S Sl LI s thittl
=t | ;
- . I._
1 _.__
L M - — {
B0 T OL MRANREMMR 4

JINIOd IHL

33§SINNIL ‘ALNNOD AVID
" WILSAS NOILDIT10D ¥3IM3IS dIls

N[N DINOSWRLLIN
TOMINOD T3ATT —— m..

(-
C

(Y O U U Y VR Y JUTRY NN VO OV VUUHY Y SN Y WU A A

L

A
=0
aAnmnr




JISSANNIL "ALNNOD AV1D

LOMPOE Wl
'™
TR

it

SCAIE NLS.

DETAILS

4 3

(s WILSAS NOILDIT10D 43M3IS 4318
Annr ] J1INI1Od IHL
1] gg i,
‘ i b i.l.:|||
_,l ;ﬁ.——lﬂl‘r: .—:HI:.'I -* )

w 1 e

Lo

g i ] ] F4 z
] T H—x ‘EI__I Py |- i gﬂ
1S b, 4 L

L . INBE.

HT l |

- .1. il l
el XL 3
AL AL I T LR T~ i

I_;" I
I 1
Ei “E. 'Y

N
i B
E sﬁ " gi
! ]
& :
= “@'E:'“@ I.T!} b
el 1
| i
%E | _1'1 I ‘!?
]| '
1 ‘ ‘ r'“/ﬂ‘llly |
T‘L"— —= E
i .'i i !.E.
i L




v..V

s1iviia
BLN VIS
P
I
e o)
BEz PR NYld — H3IEWVHD NOLUVINDHID3Y NOTIVO Q0D
| _ Nﬂ m p —
= —_—
_| - - T \m - =
17
—— = L]
T o o - . ....H.ﬁ % _
[V R - [+ ..ﬂ_ 1
= _ s S |
JNVL 3500 TWNId NOTTVD 000°C e — — — —— |\._N__..:
¥ i F T
J | # u
0 = o e e RO 4
Tora & @ ) i o . % 0, taam sz
LT

o)
WIAAVHD NOLLYINOMIION NOTIWOD OODE
A
I ——

JINIOd FHL

3ISSINNIL ‘ALNNOD AV1D
W3ILiSAS NOILD3IT10D ¥3IM3IS d31S




J3§SINNIL 'ALNNOD AVI1D

"1 WILSAS NOILDIT1OD ¥3IMIS d3LS

JINIOd FHL

— ]
]
1OLP0R Nl

oa'o
R

ey
oy
E L

SCALE: NS,

DETAILS

4

it

1

[]
uw g

=2
By B
=
<L
=

=

=]

o ‘

7 £

9 Iy

5 23
i % | ,
{h = | -
L\@ o S ] INOTNOAL
L e H
-t E |

=

[y}

NRARCIN

7. ® HEH

MANFDILD M« |
§

K15
3~ ELECTRICAL SOLENOEY
glunm
SUART PANEL)
o f
-

LOOP
TE. THE
™

LD
§
—

EMITTER
WAVE
BLAGK FLEX Pve (1/27)
" e - L

A
By ig? ) S ﬁ
Fge 328 - )
- B B £
AW LA E!E

DRP SUPPLY PIPING _—

DRIP
nra




_

OJN

§11vi3aa

TN IS
-

UL
j g
3

m

335SINN3L 'ALNNOD AVID
' WI1SAS NOILDITTOD ¥IM3IS 4318

-
C

e

O

\

e

oa'sl

JINIOd 3HL

= e = pr—
e e V-¥ NOLD3S NOILO3NNOD F0IAN3S
Sk S ONISSOMD V0 TWOldAL
EemtEs | _
||||||||||||
P _ |
S i il L
= Kmrms H _
.._..._ . 2 . —_— — “.__..|_|H_.l_.
al 1w TR z -t et =
-t |
o (s 1 ,rE ﬂhc!ﬁ i _ |
T _ - ./ 2 I
T sz /| J ® !
-aTRERS - s oot WD T § 5 2, |
._..L.. ....I.I.lmll QAIVH JUNSSSMd INIOM 3M9 OAd OFHOS 38 QL SIATVA ONY SSNLLLY TV
WNH 6 W O EFL il G 3% o
!!!!!!!!!
. AN ST} GAE 3L SENEGN M ERENCE

EH.
(3A3T1S HUM) DNISSOND 3NN
WEIVM — ¥IMIS TYOIAL

— .

Erw
NOLLOINNOD 3NANAS WAL

..ﬁ T T

2 = | N il
._.. o s e f ===

R (N Wi~ vy

et e S R Tl R

L 10 Of TS B4 08 SO B IO DD
uea L R o o T et
BOLF I To W ERL LRNTIY R

JUVY ] JATVA JSYJ U WY
JYROLIV TYDIdAL

.S

IR KXW e,

-] Ty

- e




43$SINNIL 'ALNNOD AVID

W3ILSAS NOILD3I110D ¥3IM13IS d3LS e
JINIOd dHIL -

ROCK EXCAVATION
WCH DER I OREREN
LY L RS (G

MPE
e s
]
.
a
'zjl‘_ ]

WO 7O BE AT NSRS 177 WL OF
P UL TENEH W
[]
1

47

DETAILS

AL WHEN WOE SINGE SRELL INCLLBE- COMCEER: 0N Ju SN FBAE W
OER WD "SI INIRCRECE BY MRET CRMMNTE oOF ERUARMENL
CENIEERCH UNES Ji. A LAACTR. FuObmelnin MECTSSEN. JOBT SERMEE WD

COMEEREN UMES J. AMD SSELIFR, ECHER PVC ML WANES WL BT VB,
e, OF EURL UL B .

i =z
:E ! %
3 : 5
s
1:.T-H,_L_ T o
2 = E '
/-
By Ei Ea b
! “J_
JEE 1
R
g |
Feo i
it
(1] I y |
g :
1 TREE:
Eni B} L (B
e
S
iff |
II il
!!l é h;. :
- ———
z -
i E < ;
Al avoy




mmmmmmm

33SSINNAL "ALNNOD AVID
A1LNIOd 3HL

WILSAS NOILD3IT10D ¥3IM3S 4318

"PoOM pagBes-ainssesd 6 [feys Poom soua) LUBONOLIY i

AP0 59 Jays S1En

“SpiepuE ALmipul ¢ PEONIRICO Bq Jeys Bleg) Boue)  Jslewued ram
Piey dup oi ce esuemadds ubssp pIEagHING) BWERHYL BARY RS SE1EG
"oppm rz1L Bupaq Soummp YBnag-eaup UGS MIRUS SUE M PR -9
&q geys jeuad SuyjGup: peupy Lpis *pjey uRIp ypee 3= sjeued BuBuyus
paSuly om yum mef ySnoap-aapp aqRop Suo sl ||y Japenuo) g

SAvO B2
IV Bd 000F JG HIONSNIS SNSSRIGNOD
AN 38 QL 213WON0D T °)

"BPMING M Iy QRO 3q [ys eeo

eousy Koeaud el se eoupspadde UBep parog-noy ewes ey Baey [Eys

1) SpIEpUS ADSnpul o} PECISIOD &4 |4 GW) *pleg uresp yoea
o et yEnoILE-YEM 5]BUS SPI 3£ SUC sy [jysJopenuo) 7

“=Buae1p aup uo pagou ASYm Sprey uoneBiu
dup 81 jo Jysuwpad punose acua) pUsOG-HING A [RYSJORRAKDD L

Poosm paean-anssad oq gayr poom eousy oeaud Iy b
Ao

EP{EUL S WOy HQENO0] 3q IS aiag ']

i

Kgmpuy o |

¢ jjeys agesy -eouey enud ay se coummadde uBsap paves-Gop owes
i) ey eys saegy ‘ap | Bujeq sumap yBnong-sap uwedo aipe
41y ‘Sp 32 aq yeys eued SuyBus paBuly Lpeg speued Gupbuws

pabupy am i syab yBnaap-anup epqrop auc

ROISU| [JELE JaARUDT) g

PPRINC Sip Walj 8jq oo
oq jeys e -eousy kouaud ey st asueedde ubep para-Bop

Anenpus o p

auies sip Bae |[Pys s S

4 IS |ED

%6 yBranp-grem Aewud efurs sppa 3-£ Suo e geys sopequay 7

sumelp sy

e e s o |

weunEa] sif jo J0Mupd puncss sauey Seaud ey Jeys japequad (L
SR Ry SO AR

T

DN ¥v3 904




IN THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
IN RE: )
)
PETITION OF TENNESSEE )
WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC., TO ) DOCKET NO. 21-00026
AMEND ITS CERTIFICATE OF )
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY )

SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY OF MATTHEW NICKS

Qs.
A.

Q6.

What is your name and business address?
My name is Matthew Nicks, and my business address is 851 Aviation Parkway, Smyma
TN, 37167.

Have you previously filed testimony in this matter?
Yes.

What is the purpose of your supplemental testimony?

To provide some additional information requested by Commission Staff, regarding the
public need for the wastewater system to serve The Pointe subdivision, attest to a
Commission Rule, and address the relationship between Woodland Capital, LLC and DH
Development and specifically regarding the ability of DH Development to convey the
property utilized for the wastewater system to Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc.

Does a public need exist for the wastewater system to serve The Pointe subdivision?
Yes. The property is not currently served by any wastewater provider, and no local utility,
nor the city or county governments intend to provide wastewater service.

Is TWSI aware of Commission Rule 1220-04-13-.09(7)?
Yes.

Please describe the relationship between Woodland Capital, LL.C and the developer
DH Development, LL.C; and whether DH Development, LLC is authorized to execute
agreements and convey the property in this docket.

DH Development, LLC is a subsidiary of Dale Hollow Partners, LLC which is a subsidiary
of Coastal Timber Partners IT, LLC (CTP II). CTP II is jointly owned by Resource Land

1



Fund V, LLC (capital partner) and Greg Boree (operating partner). As the operating
partner, Greg is principal of Woodland Capital and his team manages the day to day
operations of CTP II, including DH Development. Resource Land Holdings, LLC is the
manager of Resource Land Fund V, and as the majority owner of CTP II, the principals of
RLH are authorized to sign on behalf of each sub-entity including DH Development, LLC
which owns the property and has authority to convey the land and system to TWSL

Q14. Does this complete your testimony?
A Yes.

AFFIDAVIT

My name is Matthew Nicks and I affirm that all the information contained in the petition and in
this tesfimony of Matthew Nicks filed in this Docket are true to the best of my knowledge and
beljg g [

Matthew Nicks
County of Rutherford )
State of Tennessee )

On this ’a, th day of June 2022, personally appeared before me, Susan Chaffin, a notary public,
the above-named Matthew Nicks, known to me personally who was duly sworn and on oath

executed the above Affidavit. |
Sy é’-»@z,g{-_

Notary

My commission expires: ﬂ//g{!{/ﬂé’



